Loans due to related parties 225,434,603 230,557,445 - 230,557,445

Due to related parties 3,231,828 3,231,828 3,231,828 -

Accounts payable and

accrued expenses

1,068,550

1,068,550

1,068,550

-

 --------------- --------------- ------------ ---------------

 229,734,981 234,857,823 4,300,378 230,557,445

 ========= ========= ======= =========

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial

instruments was:

Variable rate instruments

 30 June 2017 31 December 2016

 USD USD

Financial assets 376,919,505 365,780,471

Financial liabilities (231,448,976) (225,434,603)

 --------------- ---------------

 145,470,529 140,345,868

 ========= =========

Orascom Construction Limited (“the Company”)

Notes (continued)

21

17  Financial instruments (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased)

net profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain

constant:

 30 June 2017

 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

   USD USD

Variable rate instruments 1,454,705 (1,454,705)

 ======= ========

 31 December 2016

 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

 USD USD

Variable rate instruments 1,403,459 (1,403,459)

 ======= ========

Currency risk

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

30 June 2017 31 December 2016

Euro

Egyptian

pound

Euro

Egyptian

 Pound

Cash at banks 100 1,599,944 - 2,602,618

Loans due from related

parties

- 600,155,984 - 602,489,967

Loans due to related

parties

(6,268,604) - (1,666,328) -

 ------------ --------------- ------------- ----------------

 (6,268,504) 601,755,928 (1,666,328) 605,092,585

 ======== ========= ======== =========

Sensitivity Analysis

The following foreign exchange rates were applied by the Company during the period:

 Average

rate

Spot

rate

Average

rate

Spot

rate

 2017 2017 2016 2016

1 Euro 1.0869 1.1426 1.1073 1.0517

1 Egyptian pound 0.0561 0.0552 0.1049 0.0550

 ===== ===== ===== =====

Orascom Construction Limited (“the Company”)

Notes (continued)

22

17  Financial instruments (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

A 100 basis points strengthening of the USD against the Egyptian Pound and Euro at 30 June 2017

would have increased / (decreased) the net profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis

assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant:

 30 June 2017 31 December 2016

 USD USD

Euro (71,624) (17,525)

Egyptian pound 332,169 332,801